CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on August 5, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Shiela Marie F. Baniqued and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 727-2024

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, RAMON V. GUICO III, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CENTER FOR HEALTH DEVELOPMENT-I (DOH CHD I) FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MEDICAL ASSISTANCE FOR INDIGENT AND FINANCIALLY INCAPACITATED PATIENTS (MAIFIP) PROGRAM IN FOURTEEN (14) GOVERNMENT HOSPITALS OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the Medical Assistance for Indigent and Financially Incapacitated Patients (MAIFIP) Program is a Department of Health program intended to provide financial support to indigent and poor patients seeking medical examination, consultation, treatment and rehabilitation and those confined in government hospitals;

WHEREAS, the Department of Health Center for Health Development-I (DOH CHD I) has chosen the Province of Pangasinan to facilitate the implementation of the Medical Assistance for Indigent and Financially Incapacitated Patients (MAIFIP) Program;

WHEREAS, the fourteen provincial government hospitals of the Province of Pangasinan shall implement the MAIFIP with a total budget amounting to P33,660,000.00, as follows:

NO.	HOSPITAL	AMOUNT
1	Asingan Community Hospital	P2,000,000.00
2	Bayambang District Hospital	2,000,000.00
3	Bolinao Community Hospital	2,000,000.00
4	Dasol Community Hospital	2,000,000.00
5	Eastern Pangasinan District Hospital	2,000,000.00
6	Lingayen District Hospital	2,000,000.00
7	Manaoag Community Hospital	2,000,000.00
8	Mangatarem District Hospital	2,000,000.00
9	Mapandan Community Hospital	2,000,000.00
10	Pangasinan Provincial Hospital	7,660,000.00
11	Pozorrubio Community Hospital	2,000,000.00
12	Umingan Community Hospital	2,000,000.00
13	Urdaneta District Hospital	2,000,000.00
14	Western Pangasinan District Hospital	2,000,000.00



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 727-2024 Page 2

WHEREAS, the responsibilities of both parties including the terms and conditions are stipulated in the Memorandum of Agreement which shall form part of this resolution;

WHEREAS, for the above purpose, a Memorandum of Agreement shall be entered into and signed between the Province of Pangasinan, represented by Governor Ramon V. Guico III, and the Department of Health Center for Health Development-I (DOH CHD I), represented by Dr. Paula Paz M. Sydiongco, Regional Director;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Shiela Marie F. Baniqued, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Health Center for Health Development-I (DOH CHD I) for the implementation of the Medical Assistance for Indigent and Financially Incapacitated Patients (MAIFIP) Program in fourteen (14) government hospitals of the Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, Province of Pangasinan, and Dr. Paula Paz M. Sydiongco, Regional Director, Department of Health Center for Health Development-I (DOH CHD I), for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED B VERNA TANAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

LAMBINO e Governor siding Officer)